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Approved FPebruary 18, 1985
Date
MINUTES OF THE __Senate COMMITTEE ON Assessment and Taxation
The meeting was called to order by Senator Fred A. Kerr at
Chairperson
_11:00  am/pxK on Thursday, February 14 19.85in room __526=S _ of the Capitol.

All members were present eXsepk

Committee staff present:

Tom Severn, Regearch Department

Melinda Hanson, Research Department

Don Hayward, Revisor's Office

LaVonne Mumert, Secretary to the Committee

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Harley Duncan, Department of Revenue

Senator Jim Francisco

T. C. Anderson, Kansas Society of Certified Public Accountants
Gerry Ray, Johnson County Board of Commissioners

Kim Dewey, Sedgwick County Board of Commissioners

Bev Bradley, Kansas Association of Counties

S.B. 148 - Interest rate on delinguent taxes decreased
Harley Duncan read his written testimony (Attachment 1). S.B. 148 would
reduce the interest rate charged on unpaid taxes from 18% to 15%. He explained

the difficulty in making an estimate of the fiscal impact and pointed out that
his figures do not take into account the impact on local property taxes.
Secretary Duncan stated that the biggest impact will be in future years. Sena-
tor Burke asked about the history of interest rates, and was advised that the
rate on unpaid taxes was 6% from 1933 until 1980 when it was raised to 18%.
Secretary Duncan said that the statutes contain a series of penalties on unpaid
liabilities. He emphasized that the state should not be a reasonable alter-
native as a choice of debts to leave unpaid. Secretary Duncan said the fiscal
note the first year would be in excess of $300,000 and it could grow to as

much as $3 million in future years. He said this did not include the effect

on cities and counties.

Senator Jim Francisco reguested that the Committee introduce a bill amending
the LP fuel tax by exempting county, municipal and other political subdivi-
sions. Senator Mulich moved that the bill be introduced. Senator Parrish
seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

T. C. Anderson testified in favor of S.B. 148. He feels that the interest rate
the state charges should be the same rate they pay. He explained the method
the federal government uses for computing interest and pointed out that the
rate is identical for both the rate paid and charged.

Senator Frey asked about provisions for abating the interest charged. Secre-
tary Duncan said that only in very unusual situations is the interest waived.
There are provisions for waiving penalties for late payments. Senator

Salisbury asked about the state interest rate being tied to the federal rate.
Secretary Duncan explained that, at the present time, the Department is
physically incapable of using a floating rate.

Gerry Ray read her testimony in opposition to the bill (Attachment 2). She
expressed concern that delinquencies may increase if the bill is passed.
She cited interest rates for banks and credit cards. Senator Thiessen
commented that people have a choice about making credit purchases but they
are required to pay taxes.

Kim Dewey read his statement opposing S.B. 148 (Attachment 3). He stated
that the general property taxpayer is the one who suffers when taxes go unpaid.

Bev Bradley testified in opposition to the bill. She said the 18% rate serves
as a deterrent against unpaid taxes. She also talked about the adverse fiscal
impact the bill would have on counties.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not
been transcribed verbatim, Individual remarks as reported herein have not
been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for l

editing or corrections, Page — Of 2




CONTINUATION SHEET

Minutes of the Tax Committee on February 14 1985

S.B. 96 - Interest on income tax refunds resulting from loss carrybacks

Secretary Duncan gave a brief review of the bill. He said the bill would
provide that interest on net operating loss returns would be computed from
the day the return is filed rather than the first day after the close of the
loss year. He reminded the Committee that the fiscal impact was estimated to
be a plus 1.2 million dollars a year; a figure which he described as "soft".
He pointed out that the bill does not affect overpayment of under-estimated
taxes.

Senator Frey moved that S.B. 96 be reported favorably for passage. Senator
Karr seconded the motion. After discussion, Senator Thiessen made a substitute
motion that S.B. 148 be amended into S.B. 96. Senator Montgomery seconded

the motion. Chairman Kerr said he was not in favor of the amendment because

he feels the timely, general taxpayers are the ones treated unfairly when

taxes go unpaid. The motion carried, with six senators voting in favor of

the amendment. Senator Thiessen moved that S.B. 96, as amended, be recommended
favorably for passage. Senator Montgomery seconded the motion, and the motion
carried, with Senators Karr, Kerr and Mulich voting "no".

A memorandum regarding estimates of the 1984 property taxes levied on inven-
tories was distributed to the Committee (Attachment 4).

Senator Mulich moved that the minutes of the February 13, 1985 meeting be
approved. Senator Karr seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

Chairman Kerr announced that the tax situs questions, including S.B.'s 117
and 133 would be considered at the meeting on Monday, February 18.

Meeting adjourned.



DATE

ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION

OBSERVERS
(PLEASE PRINT)

NAME

ADDRESS

REPRESENT ING

J, ey S TS i

I 7—7)//1-2[(_é.__

Lloc Jag) 28y

‘Zrl_&, Jc, 4>¢§S

i

P 37 Vevesdvs /%

'a»m Sl

7\

|

N ﬁmw/ 0 udo d St s Busisdf
//M/U‘é’/e /74/’0‘6 ’7}:?\17/(( 9‘4

V C. [OQ(& Re 4

ﬂ(i/}l’ <Ll AL

7/
S NS¢ 7.

527//%/&4/? @4/1

e

idlsiern £

Y Bpn e,

/
f{gza g AR~

/(5 Sssoc (0(,,774/55

/gbxx éﬂzﬁ_’

zsifww

/////’/CL

7 cten e

KSCPA

/f/fﬁf (f Ae o 7%%«?/ KSCEA
~ jelCef

I

Slesirsere. (g

\)’)TM«%K /( g o D

L’\\"\Qg\f\(

(S )>€J— QC <9?(’/\/

e SEUUSN




2 . Attachment 1

February 14. 1%85
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JOHNSON COUNTY KANSAS Attachment 2

O//ice o/ t/le /)?oarc[ o/ County Commid:u'onerd

JOHNSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
OLATHE, KANSAS 66061
782-5000

SENATE ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION COMMITTEE
HEARING ON SENATE BILL NO. 148

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 1985

TESTIMONY OF GERRY RAY, LEGISLATIVE LIAISON

JOHNSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MR. CHAIRMAN, MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE. MY NAME IS GERRY RAY, LEGISLATIVE
LIAISON FOR THE JOHNSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS. I APPEAR AS AN OPPON-
ENT OF SENATE BILL 148, WHICH WOULD REDUCE THE INTEREST ON DELIQUENT TAX
FROM 18% to 15%.

’THE PRIMARY REASON FOR CHARGING INTEREST ON DELIQUENCIES IF NOT TO CREATE
A REVENUE SOURCE, BUT RATHER AS A MOTIVATION FOR PROPERTY OWNERS TO REMAIN
CURRENT ON THEIR TAX PAYMENTS. WE FEEL THAT DELIQUENCIES MAY TEND TO INCREASE
IF OUR RATE IS LOWERED. A SPOT CHECK OF CURRENT INTEREST RATES REVEALED SEVERAL
BANKS ARE CHARGING 14.5% TO 18% ON UNSECURED CONSUMER LOANS AND 11.87% TO 147%
ON COMMERCIAL LOANS. MASTER CARD HAS A RATE OF 217 ON ACCOUNTS OVER 30 DAYS.
IN VIEW OF THESE RATES 18% DOES NOT SEEM UNREASONABLE AS AN INCENTIVE TO KEEP
DELIQUENCIES AT A MINIMUM.

BECAUSEVWE FATL TO UNDERSTAND WHY CITIZENS WHO PAY THEIR TAXES ON TIME
SHOULD SUBSIDIZE THOSE WHO DO NOT AT A LOWER RATE, WE ASK THAT THE CURRENT

187 BE RETAINED.

- ATTACHMENT 2



Attachment 3

Testimony of Kim C. Dewey

Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners
Senate Assessment and Taxation Committee
SB 148

February 14, 1985

The Board of Sedgwick County Commissioners and the Sedgwick
County Treasurer oppose any attempt to reduce the interest
rate charged on delinquent or unpaid taxes. We do not feel
that it is incumbent upon the counties to remain "competitive"
with the rates charged by financial institutions for conven-

tional loans.

Lowering the interest rates on delinguent taxes will only serve
to encourage continued delinqguency, particularly in the area

of special assessments. As this committee is well aware, it is
the general property taxpayer who suffers when special assess-
ments go unpaid, as the county or city must establish a general
levy to cover the delinguent specials. We strongly encourage
your rejection of this legislation or any legislation which

would lower the current rate of 18%.

ATTACHMENT 3



(s

Kansas Legislative Research Department February 12, 1985

Attachment 4

MEMORANDUM

This memorandum presents estimates of the 1984
property taxes levied on inventories in Kansas. Assessed
valuations of rural and urban inventories (merchants; manu-
facturers; and livestock) were obtained from the July 1
abstracts submitted by county clerks to the Division of Prop-
erty Valuation. The rural valuations were multiplied by the
countywide average levy on rural personalty, and the urban
valuations were multiplied by the countywide average mill levy
on urban personalty. Countywide average levy rates were obtained
from the November 1 abstracts. The resulting estimates are
presented on Table 1.

Estimated 1984 property taxes levied on all inven-
tories totalled $86.6 million. This total consisted of an
estimated $44.3 million of taxes on merchants' inventories,
$29.5 million on manufacturers' inventories, and $12.7 million
levied on livestock inventories. Inventory taxes made up 7.4
percent of all 1984 property taxes.

Inventory taxes made up a larger percentage of all
property taxes in some counties than in others.

Table 2 presents the estimated inventory taxes of
each type as a percent of total property taxes in the county.
For instance, in Allen County, the $157,186 of taxes levied
on merchants' inventories constituted 2.58 percent of all prop-
erty taxes in the county. Similarly, all inventory taxes
totalled $581,189, or 9.54 percent of all property taxes.

= ATTACHMENT 4



Estimated 1984 Inventory Taxes Levied, by County T Nle I

Estimated 1984 Est. Inventory

----- Estimated Inventory Taxes Levied------ Inventcry Taxes Taxes as Pct
County Merchants Manufacturera -~ Livestock Levied of Total Taxes
Allen $i57,188% $322,382 $101,621 $381,183 S.54%
Anderscn 126,422 23,764 152,002 302,188 8.31
Atchison 285,344 65,995 83,054 440,393 7.24
Barber 113,103 28,8618 126,364 268,087 4.353
Barton 1,058,204 353,728 104,127 1,556,039 7.74
Bourbon 257,178 S7,026 154,528 508,732 8.35
Brown 173,736 28,663 168,012 370,413 6.71
Butler 413,636 528,674 223,989 1,166,259 5.77
Chase 22,931 4,621 35,811 123,354 5.01
Chautaugua 50,473 2,167 129,010 181,632 7.22
Cherokee 187,696 70,220 86,780 344,696 £.25
Cheyenne 105,338 0 119,305 224,543 3.27
Clark 26,900 ¢ 75,389 102,489 2.9¢
Clay 167,910 105,925 182,883 456,718 10.5%9
Cloud 355,207 42,933 137,330 535,476 8.02
Coffey 74,764 11,681 92,534 178,950 1.20
Comanche 30,174 7,404 94,689 132,267 4,97
Cowley 442,981 878,117 204,223 1,525,321 3.72
Crawford 524,577 454,333 127,078 1,105,937 10.45
Decatur 23,085 1,947 120,137 1453, 16S. 5.54
Dickinson 326,873 65,928 181,408 574,211 - 7.5%
Doniphan 375,913 202,708 103,127 £81,748 15.69
Douglas . 797,290 718,653 118,708 1,634,651 6.35
Edwards 67,485 18,283 32,6861 118,429 3.28
Elk 33,843 35,382 148,450 217,675 $.40
Ellis 549,118 132,888 112,271 754,277 S.57
Ellsworth 84,942 . 185,069 97,902 377,912 8.37
Finney £77,663 249,042 42,853 969,564 4,33
Ford 744,330 223,513 246,345 1,214,189 7.394
Franklin ] 273,068 159,501 149,013 581,582 7.21
Geary 223,521 71,765 44,3877 342,263 6.17
Gove 9%,311 83,480 186,144 385,134 10.863
Grahan 105,252 775 106,071 212,102 4,50
Grant ’ 143,762 14,039 23,855 181,876 2.11
Gray 289,335 37¢ 57,613 347,322 7.00
Greeley 57,567 183 44,856 102,607 4.40
Greenwood 134,651 10,120 254,143 398,915 6,34
Hamilton 34,444 4] 34,492 68,938 2.22
Harper ‘ 168,905 35,972 38,708 304,583 4,40
Harvey 483,533 357,703 104,760 351,559 7.31
Haskell 82,813 156 13,660 396,629 1.78
Hodgenman 24,808 0 82,376 107,182 2.51
Jackson 128,165 55,600 246,106 429,870 10.09
Jefferson 76,9382 29,748 162,932 269,873 3.45
Jewell 57,046 22,761 257,670 377,476 10.16
Johnson 7,664,452 2,425,886 61,219 10,151,558 7.06
Kearny 24,596 o 25,692 50,288 0.88
Kingnan 113,977 48,183 118,347 280,707 4.02
Kiowa ) 67,145 c 47,7838 114,933 2.77
Labette 365,778 1¢1,082 159,907 756,777 8.00
Lane 71,740 108 43,340 115,188 3.34
Leavenworth 305,268 £58,254 137,102 1,100,623 7.78
Linceoln 64,518 7,986 172,993 245,493 8.4%
Linn 83,405 1,980 97,659 183,044 2.92
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Zstimated

----- Estimated

Merchants

1984 Inventory Taxes Levied, by County

Inventory Taxes Levied------

Manufacturers

Livestock

Estimated 1982
Inventory Taxes

Levied

E

o

Taw.we 1

st., Inventory
Taxes as Pct
f Total Tazes

Maricen
Marshall
McPherson
Meade
Miami
Mitchell
Montgomery
Morris
Morton
Nemaha
Neosho
Ness
Norton
Osage
Osborne
Ottawa
Pawnee
Phillips
Pottawatemie
Pratt
Rawlins
Reno
Republic
Rice
Riley
Rooks
Rush
Russell
Saline
Scott
Sedgwick
Seward
Shawnee
Sheridan
Sherman
Smith
Stafiord
Stanton
tevens
Sunner
Thomas
Trego
Wabaunsee
Wallace
Wasnington
Wichita
Wilson
Wcodson
Wyandotte

$66,230
504,164
206,021
266,913
412,906
79,564
183,614
230,404
740,927
83,191
75,736
209,374
314,238
97,871
122,103
152,383
152,227
54,790
209,838
152,327
239,635
231,635
76,226
1,264,037
115,837
122,422
503,933
130,978
101,300
203,199
1,249,761
165,632
7,430,533
567,105
2,949,228
77,383
226,434
135,088
103,764
51,473
62,897
265,185
311,249
69,468
31,224
104,4%6
173,223
73,205
108,868
£0,827
3,238,135

51,203
584,132
5¢,245
48,083
943,71¢
422
73,659
54,171
478,091
43,168
3,658
87,075
691,231
9,453
9,463
105,421
1,583
10,417
7,975
43,091
78,728
49,107
2,773
733,668
17,252
26,233
42,238
4,830
15,745
33,542
487,512
1,830
11,434,413
40,208
1,872,521
3938
33,850
8,430
4,608
392
6,065
69,709
21,260
2,008
14,672
0

3,210
2,480
157,152
10,0351
2,014,067

579,125
156,624
191,849
213,679
142,099
50,337
185,080
125,756
157,734
154,553
21,868
252,527
171,010
106,196
156,986
124,194
117,546
33,636
152,814
203,297
182,834
64,189
164,789
224,148
171,467
85,713
128,659
88,757
67,179
125,802
111,732
46,030
131,069
27,628
82,811
169,182
83,245
217,285
71,966
31,117
14,552
128,263
108,115
76,722
168,409
104,448
246,241
165,645
118,623
82,704
6,653

$146,558
1,244,520
432,116
528,680
1,498,720
130,323
442,353
414,330
1,376,753
264,511
101,263
549,383
1,175,495
213,533
288,554
381,99%
271,338
28,843
370,228
338,875
501,267
364,930
243,788
2,223,853
304,556
212,365
680,830
224,363
184,224
362,543
1,849,008
213,312
19,015,081
634,338
4,904,560
247,503
343,330
360,863
180,338
82,984
83,315
483,157
440,623
148,198
214,303
208,343
422,673
247,311
384,642
133,821
5,318,874
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Inventory Taxes Levied and Pesrcent of Total Taxes, by County Table 2

------------- Estimated Inventory Taxes Levied as Percent of Total Taxes-----------

County Merchants Percent Manufacturers Percent Livestock Percent Totzl Invent. Percent

Allen $157,186 2.38% $322,382 5.29% $iNi,621 1.87% $531,185% 3.54%
Anderson 126,422 3.48 23,764 0.853 152,002 4,18 302,183 8,31
Atchison 285,344 4,69 85,935 1.08 83,034 1.48 440,393 7.24
Barber 113,103 i1.51 28,619 0.48 126,384 2.13 258,087 4,353
Barton 1,038,204 5.26 333,728 1.98% 104,127 0.52 1,536,053 7.74%
Bourkon 257,178 4.22 37,026 1.88 154,528 2.5¢ 528,732 8.35
Brown 173,738 3.15 28,6863 0.32 168,014 3.04 370,413 6.71
Butler 413,636 2.05 528,674 2,62 223,383 1.11 1,165,293 5.77
Chase 22,931 0.83 4,821 0.13 98,811 3.8% 123,35¢ 5.01
Chautaugua 350,475 2.01 2,157 0.0% 128,010 5.13 181,832 7.22
Charckee 187,6%6 3.40 70,220 1.27 85,780 1.57 344,855 6.23
Cheyenne 105,338 4,34 0 0.00 113,305 4,382 224,643 .27
Clark 26,900 0.77 0 0.00 75,58% 2.17 102,489 2.94
Clay 167,910 3.85 105,925 2.46 182,883 4,24 456,718 10.53
Cloud 355,207 5.32 42,339 0.64 137,330 2.06 533,475 8.02
Coffey 74,764 0.30 11,661 0.08 92,524 0.52 178,580 1.20
Comanchs 30,174 1.13 7,404 0.28 92,689 3.38 132,287 4,97
Cowley 422,981 2.82 878,117 5.80 204,223 1,30 1,325,321 3.72
Crawiord 524,577 <,.58 434,333 2,3 127,078 1.20 1,103,957 10.43
Decatur 23,083 0.88 " 1,947 0.07 120,137 4,38 125,15% 5.54
Dickinsen 325,873 4,30 £5,528 0.87 181,208 2.3¢8 574,211 7.35
Doniphan 375,913 8.65 202,708 1,67 103,127 2.37 831,743 13.68%
Douglas 757,250 3.19 718,863 2.88 118,708 0.48 1,63<,661 5.53
Edwards 67,485 1.87 18,283 0.52 32,851 Q.51 118,429 3.28
Eik 33,843 1.46 35,382 1,53 148,450 £.41 217,872 3.4
Eilis 549,118 3.85 132,88 0.93 112,271 0.79 734,277 5.57
Ellsworth 84,3942 1.88 185,068 4,32 37,502 2.17 377,812 8.37
Finney 677,663 3.02 249,042 1.11 42,859 0.19 253,854 4,33
Ford 744,330 4,87 223,515 1.45 246,345 1.61 1,214,183 7.%4
Franklin 273,088 3.71 153,501 2.17 143,013 2.03 581,382 7.91
Geary 223,521 4,07 71,765 1.28 44,977 0.81 322,253 6.17
Gove $3,511 2.75 89,480 2.47 196, 14¢ S.41 385,13¢ 10.83
Graham 105,252 2.23 773 0.02 106,071 2.25 212,102 £.30
Grant 143,762 1.67 14,059 0.16 23,833 0.28 181,876 2,11
Gray 283,333 5.83 374 0.01 57,613 1,18 347,322 7.0
Greeley 57,367 2,47 183 0.01 44,836 1.92 102,507 4.40
Greenwood 134,651 2.14 10,120 .16 254,143 4,04 358,915 6.34
Hamilten 34,444 1.11 0 0.00 34,482 1,11 68,938 2.22
Harper 168,905 2.44 35,972 0.52 939,705 1.44 304,383 4.40
Harvey 489,535 3.86 337,703 2.82 104,780 0.83 $51,9%% 7.51
Haskell 82,813 1.54 is6 .0C 13,6580 0.25 95,629 1.7
Hodganan 24,8086 0.67 0 0.00 82,376 2.23 107,182 2.%1
Jackson 128,165 3.01 55,600 1.3z 2¢6,106 5.78 129,870 10.0S
Jefferson 76,5932 1.56 29,748 0.60 182,932 3.2% 263,673 5.45
Jawell 97,046 2.61 22,761 Q.61 237,670 6.94 377,476 10.16
Jchnsen 7,664,432 5.33 2,425,886 1.89 61,219 C.04 10,151,533 7.08
Kearny 24,536 '0.33 O 0.00 25,692 0.35 50,288 0.58
Kingman 113,977 1.62 43,183 0.68 118,547 1.70 280,707 4,02
Kiowa 67,145 1.82 0 0.00 47,788 1.15 114,833 2.77
Labette - 385,778 2.87 181,082 2.02 189,907 2.1 735,777 8.0C
Lane 71,740 2.08 108 .00 43,340 1.25 115,188 3.3¢
Leaveaworth 305,268 2.16 £658,25<¢ 4.65 137,102 0.97 1,100,523 7.78
Lincoln 64,513 2.23 7,985 0.28 172,993 5.98 243,4%5 8.49
Linn 83,408 1.15 1,980 0.03 97,853 1.35 183,044 .32
¥ansas Legisletive Ressarch Departnent Page 1 03-Feb~83



Inventory Taxes Levied and

-

Percsnt of

otal Taxes, by County

------------- Estimated Inventory Taxes Levied aa Percent of Toital Taxeg--------~-=
County Herchants Percent Manufacturers Percent Livestocck Percen:t Total Invent. Percent
Logan 66,230 2.42 1,203 0.04 79,128 2.50 145,358 5.35
Lyon 504,154 3.81 584,132 4.41 136,624 1.18 1,244,320 §.41
¥arion 206,021 3.13 54,246 0.82 181,843 2.91 452,118 5.87
Marshall 266,515 4.41 28,085 0.79 213,873 3.83 528,880 8.74
McPherson 412,208 2.68 543,714 5.11 142,059 0.92 1,488,720 S.7%
Meade 79,564 1.38 422 0.01 50,337 1.60 136,323 Z2.39
Miami 183,614 2.40 73,859 0.56 155,080 2.42 442,333 5.78
Mitchell 230,404 S5.60 54,171 1.32 125,758 3.15 412,230 10.07
Mentgonmery 740,927 4.87 478,031 3.14 157,734 1.04 1,376,783 .04
Morris 65,191 2.21 43,168 1.53 134,523 3.23 264,911 8.97
Morton 75,736 1.25 3,658 S 0.08 21,888 0,35 101,263 1.587
Nenaha 203,374 4.07 87,07% 1.85 232,937 4,92 549,383 10.8%
N=osho 314,238 3.64 631,231 8.00 171,010 1.52 1,176,452 13.82
Ness 97,871 1.57 S,463 0.15 106,158 1.71 213,533 3.43
Norton 122,105 3.43 39,463 G.27 156,935 4,0 288,55< 8.10
Osaga 152,383 3.00 105,221 2.08 124,192 2.44 381,925 7.2
Osborne 152,227 4,88 1,383 0.05 117,545 3.84 271,335 8.87
Ottawa 54,790 1.36 i0,¢17 0.30 33,638 0.396 98,843 2.52
Pawnee 209,838 4.16 7,376 9.15 132,324 3.03 370,223 7.34
Phiilips 132,327 3.09 43,031 0.87 203,257 2,12 332,875 8.09
Pottawatoni 233,835 1.75 78,758 0.358 182,834 1.35 301,267 3.69
Pratt 251,635 3.00 45,107 ¢.S8 64,18% 0.76 354,230 £.35
Rawlins 76,226 2.08 2,773 0.08 154,783 4.45 243,783 6.53
Reno 1,264,037 4.23 735,668 2.47 224,148 0.75 2,223,833 7.47
Republic 115,837 2.84 17,252 Q.42 171,487 4,20 304,556 7.48
Rice 122,422 1,32 26,233 0,33 63,713 0.82 21<,38% 2.67
Riley 508,933 3.82 42,238 0.32 128,659 0.96 €80,830 3.10
Roocksa 130,978 2.03 4,830 0.07 88,757 1.38 224,365 3.48
Rush 101,300 2.61 15,745 0.41 67,173 1.73 184,224 <,.75
Russell 203,133 2.21 33,542 0.37 125,802 1.37 382,543 3.S3
Saline 1,249,761 6.37 437,312 2.56 111,732 0.39 1,845,005 €.71
Sceott 163,632 S.04 1,850 0.08 46,030 1.40 213,312 6.50
Sedgwick 7,450,593 4.5¢6 11,434,413 7.01 131,065 0.03 15,016,081 11,85
Seward 567,10% 4,57 20,205 0.32 27,628 0.22 £3¢,938 3.11
Shawnee 2,545,228 4.04 1,872,321 2.56 82,811 0.11 4,304,580 6.71
Sheridan 77,383 2.32 S38 0.03 165,182 5.G7 247,303 7.42
Sherman 226,434 4,71 33,830 Q.70 83,245 1.73 343,320 7.13
Smith 135,088 4.03 8,490 0.235 217,283 6.48 360,863 16.77
Stafford 103,764 1.84 4,608 0.08 71,9686 1.28 180,338 3.20
Stantecn 51,475 1.31 392 0.01 31,117 0.73 82,984 2.11
Stevens 52,857 0.86 6,063 0.08 i4,5352 0.20 83,31S 1,14
Sunmner 265,185 2.02 83,709 0.53 128,263 0.58 463,137 3.32
Themas 311,249 4,38 21,260 0.31 108,115 1.8% 440,823 £.48
rego 6%,468 2.01 2,008 0.08 76,722 2.22 148,138 2,25
Wabaunsee 31,224 0.83 14,672 0.44 168,408 5.02 214,303 5.39
Wallace 104,456 5.18 0 0.00 104,448 5.18 208,943 10.38
Washingtcn 173,223 3.30 3,210 0.907 246,241 S.35 422,673 3.32
Wichita 73,203 2.354 2,480 0.08 183,645 5.31 247,311 7.%3
Wilson 108,868 2.28 157,132 3.2%8 118,623 2.49 384,642 8.05
Wecdson 50,827 1.6% 10,052 0.34 92,704 3.09 183,621 5.12
Wyandotte 32,258,155 5.37 2,014,067 3.28 5,653 0.01 3,318,374 2.85
TOTAL S44,2%0,085 2.32%s812,738,722 1.08% 86,553,435 7.40%
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